amount of the invoices (excluding VAT and out-of-pocket expenses) sent by iValuechain UAB to 

Client and paid by Client in the six-months immediately preceding the occurrence giving rise to the 

liability. Under no circumstances shall the total liability of iValuechain UAB exceed seventy-five 

thousand euro (€ 75.000), including claims for indirect or consequential damages. 

12.3. The exclusions and limitations from liability set forth in this Article 12.2 shall not apply to the extent 

the damage is directly caused by gross negligence or wilful misconduct on the part of iValuechain